Super Gombo

ALIGN

TREXSOOEFJ3C
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
(i FH & A &

RHB0EO09XT

INTRODUCTION
mnE

SAFETY NOTES
HETEEH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
SR

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION

3 2HRN

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
BRENESRE

E SAFETY CHECK BEEFORE FLYING

RiTH 2SI TEN

6~18

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HERe

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHEHEEE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
REZETEER

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
ARNEERN

CANOPY ASSEMBELY
SRR

R |B =

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFEAREEEET

2~B |z

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
WMRRERRE

=

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
BEsnTERE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
ERERRNDIRRERE

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ERRREENEPIRTE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REDIBSSER

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITHIFHENRE

TROUBLESHOOTING
RUTPACRSRR

=1

]
r

I

d>» MICROBEAST PLUS

iTX E-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

ARMTRAGHESUNAINES  ERWEE - EAEM - BHOFHER
RE - BE-EENCERFEEAONED hERSRTETRAS -
DEAB#SE - FATURTHEDRAMZ2RADAR RREEDHADNEHR
SEMERARD - FAEFERKETREN - ERTEBIRMBER
A FRABHEEORHE - ABRBHBRZABDNERED - BREH
BERLOSRAE -



3. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY & i aucn ///4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BMECREFI6H

RCC-300 SRUTREN

23V 65 4500-5200mAh LI-Po B2

or
-4
Transmitter
g:hannul or maora, Ha!lmgur systam) Recelver(7-channel or more) Remote Recelver
B(CRH LERANESE) MAB(LBHLE) i
22.2V 65 4500~-5200mAh Recelver Battery
e Rarary Chaa Li-Po Battory x 2 pes 7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pcs

I ERE TAV 25 1900-2300mAh Li-Po = 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Eﬂm

trorte) - K300 Drgust PEER G B Aot

5 hplate Leveal auge ul an Tester

+§'ﬁ I‘E i APEOD B LTRSS SIhkEEN

""‘--\.,_‘___\_\_\_\_ "\-\.___. #{1&‘_

oy N l \ e
Philice Scrow Driver H-mon Scrow Driver \‘-H b
HIEF Cutter Knife ;\nrnﬂ.hmn.' Needla Noze Pliars Qil Glue Grease

& 3.0/ & 1.8mm n= 2mmi.Smm E T maE ckeif W

4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION @08 aucn ///4

780 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
T80 EMEREN x 138

Quick Finder
SHhEm

BOOHTS
Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1
EEE

Microbeast PLUS

Flybarless System x 1
PR x 1

RCM-BLBSOMX (490KV/4535) Motor x 1
RCM-BLESOMX{490KV4535) SRIME x 1
BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
BLE1SH MRERERDEE x 3

BLES5H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
BLESSH R MEEE x 1

Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1
Castle Edge HV160 SRAER <1
Servo Extension Cable x 2
(R x 2




5.MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE #m2&f5+0RE ALIGN

/A

Tharae ara many varsions of T-REX 800E F3C for your cholce. The Super Combo includes additional electronics and othar
aquipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX B00E F3C Super Combo. You may purchase any additional items
referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 800E F3C version by referring to more product information

in this manual.

T-REX 800E FICRIBR WS HRFIF AR - RERENTERENHEHEEFT
HERAE  EEE - BE LSRR  ELEMLL Super CombofE iy 8 fEIZE -

CHEfAEE FAOSRERREER RS -

e : =
'-'#:-:-" o . P ..F‘
BOOHC3 BOOFLHE TOOHBA 800HBS TOOHBAD TOOHB14
S | e
- ef . i —
<y -
¥l S V= BOOHTS 8 B00FLH4
L
Carbon Fiber 780 Carbon Fiber
Repair Towal x1 Tall Boom x1 Blades x 1set
HiEamx1 800HTH BOOHTE B X1 TOOHG2 Ta0 EAERMx 138
N 4R 2
i % Castle Edge HV 160
ESOMX Brushlass Motor Stant Microbeast PLUS BL315H High Violtage  |BL855H High Voltage | ESCx 1
Mator (430KW/4535) x 1 wn x1 Flybarless Systemx 1 |Brushless Servox 3 Brushless Servo x 1 Castle Edge HV 160
BS0NDC SRR [490KVV4535) x4 12Tx1 RN x1 BLE1SH REEERAESR x3 BLESSH RRERSHEEN x| ARRESEx1




6.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RIHZoREEESR aucn ///4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBBER{IRITHZSTNE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check If the batteries of transmitter and recelver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick s in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

« When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the recaiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Baefore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

+ Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- JERONESEEAEFADAERTETERA - DERIESNEANES -

- EPRRR T AR D S 8 O R B R R R E PR AT GRS -

- RANREEIMEIRESORRER - MRERERE - EEMNME (DLE) RS RA0E -

- BRSSO RRT RSO0 MR - ARSI R B - MRERERE | MMRNEEMARE S - SR ERE - FTERCMER IR
BEREOHRR - EROSREADEE - WRELHOSR -

- HANEHEHAROSERFETNG RO SEE - tHERERODERSETHRMENNRE - ERGmRERE TR mnaaams -

- RTERESFRLEEROSHERE BRI EEETEEABRNTE - CHNEEHNE ST RN - WRRRE = FREENDL - ARRRETR
BORATERERT - BRENATAROEE - T8 SNRTHOZ2EE « 8 - RTREESE - ARSI LH B8 .

- REFENRTRARE S ERROERE - AROERT BT - SHGERERAR TR NSRS -
- HERARTIENESEEER - RITPORBEMTIORT - TS REie m R RIS S A A -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
SHMTRAZEES R MESEREES  DRENMSFESAZTRE -

: Apply small amount of CA Glue to fix. «0IL : Add small amount of QIL.
R R ARRSEE TR - RIRERAD
«R48 : A small amount of Anaerobic Retainer to fix. « Grease : Add small amount of Grease.
BEE: EP REABREE Rfva : SNaERRE

143 Agg-gg.smll amount of Thread Lock to fix.

When assembling ball links, make sure the “A" character faces outside.

S0P R REAEE - - A“FRES -
CAUTION | | kaep plastic parts away from heat.
it E
PR ESEENN -
[I ﬂl
[ TA3 |
Thread Lock Oil T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
cég,llm Rﬂhlm-r EhE Hﬂ WA Td3 EREER fmm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)ls green penetrating threadlocker and Is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at

temperaturas up to +180°C -
2.Thread Lock(T43) is blue low strangth threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts

before assembly to prevent lcosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.
3.Grease |s Kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

OBased on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

1EFER (R43) W ERERGEELHBRRE - ASRSEERDER - IFMEE180'C

2BER (T4 AELEREEME - A50IEH  PAREEMNNEEESEEN  BEOAEEA  OENABAFZESBEERE - 1D
B S Bt o RS B PR 1589 -

1R (Groase) Jo B B0 90 - M5 MRS L R -

OLESMUEBHRSFFTRERFOTENEHDARR - LEIRERENE -  BREEZRTRERSTHARSTANDBEARE -




7.ASSEMBLY SECTION a8 ALIGN //

BIJ IJFL H'B | Apply a llttle amount of T43 thread
leck when fixing a metal part.
™ SHENEIRFRENABTSMUE) -
CAUTION
PN
Original manufactory packages
Bearing contains product already assembled,
Thrust Bearing B# & 10x & 19x8mm | Please confirm every screw is firmly
(XA © 10.2x & 18x5.5mm] x 2 sacurad with T43. Do not use T43 on
- ’ Thrust Bearing . any plastic part.
®) AR ¢ 1021 ¢ 18x5.5mm HESRIREENT - ARONR
O | BREC SRy
Bearing Socket Collar Scrow
M § 10x § 19x5mm) x 4

BT R EAREE M3x5 mm

@ H Spindle Bearing Spacer
SIRLLRWE © 10x § 16ximm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
SRLIRNTD( 3 10x ¢ 16ximm) x 2 Obverse of E&arlng Faces Inside.
@ D. EATEMMOEA -

Sockat Collar Scrow
k“ﬁﬁ“!“{HSMMj xd y

DFC Main Blade Grip Arm

gm! Main Rotor Holder DFC :EMRER
B
N
CAUTION
ANy Apply Greasa On Thrust Bearing
Thrust bearing and washer for radial LLHERRR LR
h-:ari:'i ::al wear ttm;:, andlthul "
UTION shoul nspacted for replacems [>
“El aﬂermzuﬂigm Fvu?ﬁ hts with ﬂ |I )
high spead, the in on
Already assembled by Factory.| |Interval should be reduced to ensure {oum (IN)
Before flying, please check if flight safety. _ Smaller ID Largor 1D
the screws are fixed with glue. %ﬂiﬂﬂll%‘ﬂ!ﬁm i-“%iﬂ AR Al
* = T 4 " Matal Maln Rotor Holder
BEREES.5 SACPA | | SEEORS Son Sewons - | |THRUST BEARING e it

800FLHS |
O |

Spindle Bearing Spacer

DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
DFC R REERE

SR MW ( ¢ 10x & 16x1mm) x 2
@ Grease
LW
i I DFC Hoad Dam
0 B R A (MGx 1 6mm) x 2 -] per
\ DFC %M 5E

; ¢ 102 & 1TxTmm

© E ‘ Spindle Bearing Spacer
HilE LR

Feathering Shaft Sleeve & 10 ¢ 161 mm
BEED (¢ 102 ¢ 1Tx21mm) x 2 s

Feathering Shaft Feathering Shaft Sleeva .

HE HEER

& T 4 10x108.5mm ¢ 10.2x ¢ 17x21mm

DFC Head Damper
DFC BEMSRER( & 10x § 17xTmm) x 2

e, &

Logo on The Top Mg Ema
AUGEN 588 % Méximm

6



little nt of T43 thread
800FLH6 | . el e

- BUEMESRFNERANTEMD) -
©@ [ © ﬂ
Washer

Socket Scraw
REA R ((M2xS5mm) x 4

© | |—

Sockot Scrow g
EIASARAMIemm) x 2 ER(e Ixe Tx3Imm) x 4

© © B

Collar Bearing i,
5 EENRRE( e 48 Smm)x2 B¢ 204 5x2.3mm) x 4 )?
—

Washer

Bearing

MR &2 & Sx2.3mm
Socket Screw :
BN R MExSmm) M | 5 Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
800FLH7 | Socket Bearing : FREB(MIxd) ¢ Sx12mm
BEA BB MIxI6mm)  IER & 3 ¢ Tx3mnl

Linkage Ball B({M3x4) G|

2
[:II- 106 B(M3x4) $ Sx12mm G | ofo]
Linkage Ball D(M3x3.5 ’}'ﬁ?{ DY T orcccmM
Mwﬁ‘m %2 n_l s T A'.i#‘!}
e, G S
Ol —
Li Ball B(M3x4 Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
ﬂ;k;{gl:mu ¢B$2rm:'lnjx 5 LI D(M3x2.5) & 5x0.3mm
Yoy -
CAUTION
800FLH6 A =
- Original manufactory packages
g contains product already assembled,
UJF please confirm every scraw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
Li Ball B(M3x4
uiha':{g;an}{ fﬁm’ﬂ, 2 any plastic part.
mﬁgﬁ '¥Eiﬁﬁﬁ r AWERE
Lin Ball B{M3x4
© —m SR B(ud) § Stz
Socket Scrow
Socket Screw
P P AR AR (M3ac24mim) x 2 e
N A
= MASSRIRIG
Ty ]
E
800FLH6A | K
. ~ 3 gﬁ .
Sockel Screw
EFi TR AR (MAx8mm) x 2 Socket Collar Screw Collar Socket Screw
BEEAT MR M3x24mm HBHE EEA R MAxBmm
@ D Elevator Ball Link
Socket Collar Screw FreEmamE
B PG B AR A (M4x24mm) x 1
il R
an ng is o &
N E R AR o8RBT -
M4 Nut
I 5 B c 1
@I 4 Main Shaft
' |~ £ @ 8x ¢ 12213.5mm
El;l:tnr nﬁlﬂl Link 1
WA x 4
O (&
Ly
Already assembled by Factory. Before flying,
Collar lease check if the screws are fixed with glue. L
EE x4 Eﬁﬁ%ﬁ!ﬂ P -ARTERCREEMESCE
. S | BARER -

7




| 700HB3A |

©  (nm

Socket Button Head Scrow
FEEA TR (M3Emm) x 4

Frama Mounting Block
AnnTa

Socket collar scrow //
HEEEEG
Mix4.5mm -

1. Before assemble the main structure, please roughly baolt the

CF Bottom Plate spacial collar screw M3x4.5mm inside the main frama, and than
RS go into next process of main structure assembly.
2. After finished the main structure assembly, then screw up the
special collar scraw M3xd.5mm tightly.
Socket Button Head Scrow 1. ' M3xd.5mm *
AR PG AR | SRnRRARRaR
T
2. R EEIA TR - MR FRI B RAR M3x4.5mm #I9E -
700HB3A 700HBY9A 800HBY
‘©@ [m \(Bre © (w )(© (mm )
Socket Collar Scrow Canopy Mounting Bolt Socket Button Head Salf Sockot Button Head Screw
A AR (M 3x6mm) x 12 RS (M3 x 26mm)x 2 Tapping Scrow o
@ ; FRAATAD RS (2eEmm) x2 | | T 3 VOIEE (M3x8mm) x
Caollar screw @:m h
\ R (M3xd.Smm) x 2 /| FrontCanopy Mounting Bolt  Socket Button Head Screw
CAUTION MARREEE(MIxIImm)x 2 HEEPTUA R (M 3Emm) x 4 Bearing
— © [m O [, |
Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check If the Socket Screw Socket Collar Screw
scrows are fixed with glue. L B EATURR R (M3xBmm) x 4 EEA TR IS A (M3xBmm) x 2 J

EMuRSCIBARAR .

.
hat

lock when fixing a metal part.

Apply a litta amount of T43 throad
BRENEEEFREARETARLE) -

S
Rear Frame Moufiting ™.
. ;

Bearing

klﬁ{t‘-hoMHmh 2 i
Main Shaft Block
EWEER

B Socket Button Head Screw

Big SEPEM TR

Canopy Mounting Bolt
RN T M3 3 mm

T

Shapely Relnforcement
Braco (L)
AREER(E)

Socket Button Head
SuI'I'Tu;EI Scrow
o T -.ﬂngm
T2.6xEmm

s -




=]

. Main Shaft

AT y—"
Main frame assembly key point : Press Two Maln Frames Equally

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames TR TR
and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) ;
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and
level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

Main Frame

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.
RENEETEL
RESHETERER BAIREAS_NEFHELTED -
GREAN  EREEAFANKTRE ERTEHBERRL 8
R4 E 00N BIET 0 1T ST O SRR B - EREENAREDIE a?/‘ ‘\nu/ Nk
EHBNRRTEEEMEMED - et}
700HG1A[ 700HB10 700HBY9A Apply a littlo amount of T43 thread
; g R BRI BB R ARTSESE) -
s N
© | ©  (uw ©  [Jm o
_?ocl:jat Bélttun Head Self Socket Collar Screw T R
M3 Washer R AR e mmyx 1 | | Do VORREEM ) x 2 Original manufactory packages
T e g kximmix 4 R @ [_ contains product already assembled,
(@)} m @ ﬂmn Socket Scraw please confirm every screw is firmly
\_WEATT AR EHM3x14mm) x 2 secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
M3 Set Scrow Socket Button Head Self any plastic part.
M3LEAAREH (M 3xdmmm) x 4 Tapping Screw | T
@ D '\__-’4‘- AT E R BT Ix 1 2mm) x 2 ) gm% L -
Socket Scrow
R TR EN M 10mm) x 4

LN

Socket Button Head Cano
Sal'fhgglngm
R TUNE R

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw

FEEMNNHEIES
12mm

Hax Mounting Bolt
U e

Recalver Mount % 2.5x60.9mm Landing Skid
BRBRE M3 Set Scrow
iﬂ ﬂ:ﬂiﬂ

Llndin Skid Nut
IITB: o ‘Ih“l'l"m

L
i 3x 4 Bximm Socket Scraw

FRPaT R
Battery Release Latch Mot o
Instailation lllustration
— Skid P End
BRENCETEE Pttt A




?ﬂﬂHZﬁ Recommend sanding the marked posltion as below lllustration with a waterproof
- , abrasive paper{#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut.

© Owm ERMETEERRTE - EE#B00~1000XKDIENE - THLEFRRTRRNEG «

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
B C(MExd) & Sxtirmm) = 4

©) (Yoovoeeesseeey

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Scrow
SRR B SR (T2 Bx 2mim) x 4

© —

Socket Button Head Screw
S AT SR (M2 5 2mm) x 4

m

Socket Button Head Screw
BT R (M3xEmm) x 4

© i

M2 Nut
M2 S x 4 BL815H High

b £ Brushless Servo
BLEISHRREEREER

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SHAMETESRERRETRLE) -

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
“B{Hﬂll & SxBmm

Compatible with Align BLT/BLE/DSE
series and Futaba servos.

F {AHa e s

WG HBLYBLADSE BSnER

B Futaba EH +

ELE15H High
Voltage Brushless Servo
BILETSH Jo T E L

BL815H High Veltage Brushless Servo -
1.1520 | s standard band 1520 U s WHERE
2,5tall torque/ M0 - 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
N 22.0kg.cm(7.4V)
e
Original manufactory packages : 5
contains product already assembled, 0.060sec/60” (7.4V)
please confirm every screw is firmly : 0.055saciB0” (8.4V)
securad with T43. Do not use T43 on 4.nlmlmf_i':r - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
any plastic part. 5.Weight/m®R - 80g
REEESR - HREER
B e

10




700HZ6

700HZ11

-
Socket Button Head Screw
PP AR A M2 Sxd 2mm) = 4

© (lommmmmry

Sockat Button Haad Salf

~
Washer
| (& x & 9x0.Brmim) x 1

Tapping Screw
¥ammrnasauzemmxs | [T00HB3A
Linkage Ball G{M2x4) ﬂ}-
IC(M2e4)( & SxOmem) x 1
© i Socket Button
M2 Nut Head Collar Scrow
L Mg x 1 L FET AT A (M Emm) x &

While azsembling the motor mount, please make sure to
properly loose M4 Set screw on 12T motor gear first, after
fully fastern the motor mount with the motor pinion, then
fastern back the M4 Set scraw complataly.

EHE 12T RES Mdxdrmm LR EINES - W%
IEEE%EEIMEEIHﬁ ! %gﬁﬂﬂzﬂlﬂlﬂ *

BLB55H High Voltage
Brushless Sarvo
BLASSHRREMMGER

Solf Tapping Scraw
WA TR A M2, 5x 1 2mm

Lin

5.Welght/ IR - 73g

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo :

1.1520 p s Standard Band /1520 1 5 WS

2.5tall Torque/HiEN - 8.0kg.cm(6.
10.0kg.cm(7

3.Moti Whﬁ!ﬂ?gmmmw[ﬂ
on =
0.03s0c/60 "
0.028s0c/60° (B.4V) !
4.Dimension/ T - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm

700HZ11

A

AP TR (Max 10mm) x 4

M4 Washer
M4 B & 4o o 100 mim) x 4

M4 Set Screw
M4 1 RO (M dmm) x 2 J

CAUTION
ANy w

Motor Slant Thread Socket Scrow
Pinlon Gear R
BiEFER 12T Mdx10mm

motor pinlen gear mount.

Make sure the motor mount is fully fastened before fasten the
EHNNERERNREES  HHSREERE -

&L‘AU'I’IOH

R

Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
before fastern the motor pinlon gear mount.
AHERETERRETE - HHED S -

. Apply a little amount of T43 thread
DL lock fixing a metal part.
AETAERE) -

ATT

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

REST REEES - ANMEE
EE:.EEHJ:I* AR

Sarvo Extension Cable
AREER

120mm .

For Extend The Rudder Servo Singal Cable.
AR R R

BL815H High Voltage
Brushless Servo
BLE1SH SRR

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw
b TR

F Servo Homns :
Compatible with Align BLT/BLA/DSE
series and Fut:uba SBrvos,

S NS
E:Futaba .

11



&cuﬂmgn
Flybarless system i hole(A
Fiybar syston uses outer hoie(B)
SRERARERAN (A)
FFERAREERIE)

Elevator Arm
FHRESRER

Socket Screw
AFMATMER
M3xBmm

Socket Button

Hoad Screw

ERANTARN Do o
N 3% 8 Txdmm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
D = lock when fixing a metal part.
HMEMEEEFRENARTS(REE) -

BRI & 5x & Bxdamm) x 4

o0 2

Control Shaft Collar
MER RS ¢ 8x ¢ 7.5x3mm) x 2 @

Socket Button Head Screw BERA TR IR (M3xBmm) x 1
EREMATONEE (MI8mm) x 2 @ |
@ I[I © 1] Washer
W& Ix & 5.500.3mm) x 2
Bearing M4 Set Screw
ER( ¢ 3x ¢ Txdmm) x 2 W4 | ST (Midxdrnem) x 1 © |
‘| Washer

Socket Button Head Scrow
FEEM TR (M3xBmm) x 2

AL 800HB9 700HB3A |
Flease fasten the elevator ball 1f
= ik sy ol M o . @ © (] © Om
RN ARE R - Collar Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
Bearing FEADCMEEE EA CM3Ix 5} & SxB.5mm)x B
(% 3x & 4.521,.5mm) x 2

© Ofm

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
IR BIMId) & Sxi2mm) x 2

© [

Socket Scrow

(i
e

Linkage Rod(B)
Approx. 35mm x 2
(B IE 35 mm x 2

16mm

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
1 B{M3x4)

M4 Set Scraw

BT & 5x & Txb2mm) x 2

O |

Washer
#E ( & 5x 2 Txb.Smm) x 2

Elevator Ball Link
AaRanm

" A

700HZ8 |

=

Linkage Rod{B)
| ER(8) ¢ 1.96x10mm x 2

Washer spare for
[
Washer

1

=]
& Bx & Tl 2mm

Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
18 CM3x3.5)

Original manufactory packages

contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastle part.

RESCLUEOERREER - ARNEE
SEMETHRE D -

12




800HZ7 |

700HZ8A

-

2 [ ]

Alleron Control Rod Carbon Fiber Tube

RO NERERTE( ¢ 22x ¢ 3.9x88mm) x 4

O I jnisning

Lin Read(E
;\jwﬁ}g:mwsulu

AILERON CARBON FIBER LINKAGE ROD SET

s '

o

© [

Alleron Control Rod Carbon Flbar Shaft
| PRSI [ & 4x & S4x85mm] x 8

RS R R 2

Put on AB Glua
AB
EELABE

DIENENL

1:Mix thoroughly suitable amount of epoxy.

2:Apply generous amount of epoxy on the tips of carbon tube
after sliding over the linkage rod.(Suggest to use the AB glue
that hardened in 30 mins.)
(Mata: for quick drying epoxy, work fast as it must be applied
prior to curing)

1: EFEAEMAR B, I BiSSmRERS

2 HERASISARIME RS - AB BB (800 30 ST AB )

(EREEREELABBRBEOREEINERTR)

Do) s E— — (]

3:Slide the carbon end caps on both sides of the carbon tube.
3 EE R D DD R R

O s )= <> —T0O)

#:Thread the ball links onto the linkage rod untll the base to
base length is 97.5mm.
A4 FE I R IR 97 . Som BT

5:If gap exists betwean the ball link and end caps after correct
length has been achieved, slide the end caps cutwards to cover
the gaps
(note: must be done before epoxy cures)

6:Wipe away excess epoxy and set it aside to cure.

S: MM ERE S L MO, R E R RN D

(ZEM : U AB BRRIE B TR L RSE )
B: SRR IR 0TS th TP AB BRI 5 SR

Ball Link
miva

Linkage Rod(E)
WR(E) & Zx110mm

Aileron Control Rod Carbon Fibar Shaft
EROAR

FriF i
HL"'H.._‘_‘_--‘
""‘--..._“_H -

Alleron Control Rod Carbon Fiber Tube
TR R

Linkage Rod(E}
130mm x 4

IR ()12 130mm x 4 iy

F Y




[ 800HT1

(.
Bearing

B & 5 13admm) x 2

g Umbrella Gear

M1 Front Drive Gear Assembly
M S R 22T

:

L MR( ¢ 12x & 18xdmm) x 2

Tail Baam Mount{L)

N4y RREER(Z)

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
to the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears mesh
with each other smooth.

SERIEEE © £ BRI BT ¢ L
B RBES T -

Qriginal manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
pleasa confirm every screw Is firmiy
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

gmggmgmm - MRS

800HTS8

= |
== o= W Ol O

Socket Button Hoad Scroew  Socket Collar Screw Bearing Bearing Tall Umbrella Gear
\‘_-mmmnmmu 70 B R (M 3cenen) x 1 W e 13 & 1Bxdmm) x 2 Mo thdmm)x2  EWEEEIT S 124 8] Dmm x 1 y
Control Arm Mounting Bolt
b [
13x1 xBemim

;. ue Tube Drive Tall Unit Socket Button Head Scrow

.~ Collar
AT
i 124x $ 18x10mm

s

e -
Sockat Scrow
EEPS T A
2y 3
& Bx & 12edmm
Matal Plata (L)
& 1h1951i.mn
o Apply a little amount of T43 thread
MIxzZmm D; lock when fixing a mih!‘pcrl.
BEBMEERSREADETSELE) -

14




Apply a little nt of T43 throad
auu HTB Iolziw;ln ﬂ:l.rlll:n:“mml part.

p SRS R ARRTA(REE) -
(== © [[m © Om=
H X
Collar Scraw Socket Collar Screw Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
WS- (M2 FBInml x 2 EEAAREERE (MIEmm)x2 G MEd) o Sxfmm) x 1 Original manufactory packages

Collar Screw please confirm every screw is firmly
R (MZxBrmen)( 5 5 4.3mm) 1 2 800HT9 secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

@ - any plastic part.
D- i 2 ) REFTOEANNREEERESR - ARTWE
Socket Scrow '.' @ ENEBRSHELE -
PR A (M2xBmm]) x 2 @ Dj
ng

Thrust Beari Socket Collar Screw
& ] XA & 5x & 10xdmm) x 2 BTN B A M3 A Tmm) x 2 3K CF Tail Blade
K

Collar A . AR
Socket Collar Scraw
RANENRA $ 2x 6 Sudmm) x2 @ ] © ity

M3 Nut MIx1Tmm
MEDRER x2
Bearin
© |:| It[h&aim:n ~ 4 EHu‘L g Iﬁ
mm x
Bearing

CAUTION
W 4 Bx 4 12035 x 2 @ [ AN ] \® Socket Collar Serew

‘Washer

B ( % 3x  Bximen) x 2 Aggg Grease on Thrust Bearing.
/. @) ) ¥ E R

:::ﬂ N LSRR (o)1 ﬁmﬂ\ £
O O |et. s
Smaller ID Tall Helder
Washer

l.ars:{ D
Bearing ARED i ERREE
MR & 2.5 § T2 Emm] x 6 WE [ ¢ Bx & 1000.3mm) x 2
THRUST BEARING 1E#E# A

© (m ©  (m

Socket Button Head Scrow Socket Button Head Screw
kmﬂmmﬂu HEEWATAIRE (M3xSmm) x 1 )

(- ﬂ ]I ﬁ contains product already assembled,

Washer
WS 3x $ Bximm

- Thrust Bearing
LENEER & Sx g 10ndmm

Washer
ME ¢ 8x & 100 3mm

Beari
35 ¢r?;tt1-ﬂx3mm

Pleasa tighten M2Zx8mm collar scraw firmly but not over tightened. Over
tighten the screw will cause the operation of control link unsmoothly.

Tall Rotor Holder
B M2xBmm RS EEANSOE - BENTEEPTITET R - RER:E

P Tail Rotor Hub

R T

Alim tall rotor hub at the concave of m’" o ; .

tail rotor shaft and fix it, please M4 Set Scrow

apply a little glue on the set scraw. : : 4 L FENRAL Mdxdenmn
T M LBE - Beari . <

ﬁl'tﬁﬂ L. e - mar“t?c 12%3.5mm : g \

Collar Screw

m-mﬁﬂnml

k\

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to avoid
damages while maintenance or repairs.

AT R R - DRIE AT T43 MR
mmnmﬂlﬁm i

[

Socket Bution Head Scrow | | Aftar complaete the tall
HEEMAT B MixSmm rotor assembly, please
check if it rotates smoothly.
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) Rudde Control Arm %ﬁ e BEEEE
X B CM2xd) & Sxdmm RICEMR =R *
K

Assambling Umbrella Gear: Please note to push the gear to the end ata
fixed position, to make sure the gears mesh with each other smoothly.

WK - BiENBOmNREEN - CUBRSSRESTE -

15




Already assembled by factory,
pleasa note to check again.

EHERAE RBEUS{THRE -

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some oil on
the surface, to make it smooth
during the assembling and keep
it vartical with the torque tube

Socket Screw for smooth rotation.
A RSN SRR - LR
FEEE NEECTREMEEESSE
H - RS -
M3 Nut
M3 When assembling the tall boom,
pleasa aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
Socket Collar Scrow
NEANTARZED EARERNEIRALHENTE S1EER
M3 Irmim
Socket Self Tapping Screw
AR E R T4 0mm """-...

Taill Control Guide
RoEREER

7O0NFL Ball link
T00NFL 18185

3K Carbon Fiber Tall Boom

M3 Specialty Washer ‘gt
MR $ 2x & Bxdmm

Vertical Stabilizer
Mount

T LA

L}

ué Tuba

Stabilizer mountd-a,

S
NS e
'

3K MRS 915mm
e
e | _-_-_‘_'—-—-_._________'_h. |
"—-———-___,________1_ E oy of
Tail Boom Brace Sat y !'e
eI Stabilizer Mount )
Socket Scrow Lower .
EEAT ARG Bk T ' by
M 2mim
Carbon Fiber Tall Control Push Rod mﬂmr M3xzEmm
BTN il D F3C Vertical

r
Apply a little amount of T43 thread TOONFL Ball Link M3 Specialty Washer Eanan
DL lock when fixing a metal part. TOONFL T3 MIBENY
MUEN S SRR AT ) - R

700NT1A | TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE SB#i#EEI=M
r Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, aveld CA glue from the dust or may cause
@ I:':_ the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and use the attached
kot Bora torque tuba mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torgue tube into the tail boom horizontally.

RELbECARERETRESEELE - BECASHERNGESEMENER-ER - S ARENN - EEDRF2EN
RELEARD  HARNEIERREEIRILERBETTRAREDFIES -

Heutral Point of Torque Tube
ik

TP AR (M3 14mm) x 4

© f)

M3 Mut Boom T
Beari
| M3 x 4 | H 915mm WEs :Eqﬂxlm %Ilﬂ : Iﬁ;‘:’.*#%‘ i :.“::?TT:::}
S =
© [ :
Socket Scrow L
ST R (Mdx 1 2mm) x 2

© [F—m=

Socket Collar Screw

Torque Tube Baaring Holder
RNEERES ¢ 14x o 22x13mm

B R REEE MIx22mm) x 2

O |

M3 Speclalty Washer

Skewed torque tube bearing holder will
Interfere with torque tube rotation and

M3IWEEE( ¢ Ix  BxZmm) x 2 cause unusual vibration.
ot | EERE R R T R
@ 800HT5 B RS -
M4 Washer i
klnl-llmwulul:re» At mm) o 2 y @j
800HT8 TOONFL Balllink  Bearing
| 7OONFL 19 x 2 B & 8x & dudmm) x 2

Socket Screw
PSP (M2 mm) x 2

[

M3 Speclalty Washer
 MIREAT( ¢ dx o Sxdmm) x 2

800HTG
© [y

Socket Self Tapping Screw
)\ EEArE R AR T4 Omm) x 1

'&munml
| E R
After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleove

to recommended position, glue the sleeve to
carbon tall control rod with Instant glua.

REEREE P T T S

16




Tall Boom Fixing Screw
leck when fixing a maetal part. T
W PR N A R TA A ) - Res

: Apply a lithe amount of T43 thraad

Socket Button Haac

Collar Screw

AN ARESYS
M3xEmm

o

e e
W
Socket Screw M4 Washer

B MRS Maxt 2enen MABEE) & 4x & 10x1mm
700NT1A 700HB11A
| , © |
Socket Screw Socket Button Head Collar Screw Socket Scraw M4 Washer
\_EEAT A (MeEmm) x 1 FEEATUR N R (M3ximm) x § \EREPTURR A (Mdxd 2mim) x 2 M4 R [ 4 dx o 10ximm] x 2
Please fasten the screws to the
Before tightening the screw, please rotate
mmﬂ'-mﬁﬁ AN CNC Slant Thread | the bearing and check the concentricity of

Eﬂ‘é&:ﬁ: Gear | the bearing In order to have the screw firmly
43T secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy
load at one side and cause slip.

R R B R ER A A LA S e SR
EOMR , 308 50 0 - T T O A B R AT

Please Note The
Directlon of Bearing.
MEEREATR
O3
One-way Bearing Shaft N 3
WAEMAE & 120 & 15041.5mm
= A f
One Bearing Cover .
700HB14 | =iwris S4s)
& 21x 15,802 6mm == "
p ™ '."_‘ - ;
ng
¢ 15 & 2xdenin Tail Drive Gear Set
s i M1 R TEEM 104T
15x 21 2
W& 15x & 21xémm) x TOO MRS & 18x & 22.7x0.7mmx 1 EHM Emnng Mount BEMNTREEE M2 SxBmm
@ D- & 2 & E5x33Amm
Socket Scrow

@ D- @ H I Almudﬁmumblad by Factory. Before fiying, pleasa
Washer glue.

heck if the screws ara fixed with gl
One-way Beari Socket Screw " I :
| BRI 150 4 Zoxtimm)x 1 S TR (it tshonen) x & s BRENAES - S-RRITENEEESNRNE DR -

17



800FLHGA | 700HB14

| Main Blade Fixing Screw When tightening the main blade fixing
B ] (51 1] scraw, please tighten it firmly, but not @ I: .
over tightan, or it may cause the

@ I::. damage of main blade holder and result Socket Collar Scrow
in danger. T B TR S (M2 T men) 1
Igal b o] « AT
Socket Colar Scrow BB ARAR SR N BIRE . m]

BT B AR (S 2rmen) x 2
: Socket Collar Scrow
E]] AT BT MSx3Zmm M4 Nut
MAERIANT x 1
MsNut \ ’
x
i 800HZ7 |
o B —r— |
Linkage Rod{B)
760 Carbon Fiber Blades
8¢ n R (BYMIxdd ] SF 1 8.5) x 2
700HZ8A |
Ball Link
EExa
( [H70118] b
i (o] Swashplate Laveler
Fne ) - S hd )
Elovator Ball Link SE n ional Equi t
AEMRAD § § £ E2 gﬁi“ S
4 ‘g w0 i = Haoriz
Standard Equipment: E g% *x® G R
Maln Shaft Spacer{1) 3
P : EEBT (1) 13 & 16ximm o — = _/_
[ +]
Spare part: Maln Shaft Spacer{1.2) 5= =
Main Shaft Spacer(0.8) :
Main Shaft Spacer(0.5) ! i
B ERERK (12) ¢ 120§ 16x1.2mm A\ CAUTION .
FHB (0.8) ¢ 12x $ 16x0.8mm Em
1 2% & 18x0. Srmer

While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate leveler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod te make sure the swashplate s
leveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the best performance.

SAEALaRARR Wa FRATATIE

ﬂxﬁlxllﬂﬁ GERFIERERTERRE

M1 Slant Thread

The lower edge of maln gear need to
be lined up with lower edge of pinion
gear. This will ensure smooth
meshing, and avoid interference

1 between pinion's base and main gear
which can lead to unusual wear.

3 e e

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
I 2 I AR L T[S - W fx § Sx0.6mm

18




8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SReH#EES AuGN ///4

leck when fixing a metal part.

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
E& BREFMEEEFRENEART(REE) -

&I‘.‘.M.I‘I‘III:IH

T B

Original manufactory packages
contalins product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

SERzyapRgrass annwa

ATT
AMOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSEISRE SIS
E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction

g manual at Align website.
PSR ERFRENEEN TEEE TR -
[=] http:/fwww.align.com.tw/beastx/
Microbeast PLUS can be installed on any position of halicopter. V4.x.x
provides 8 different direction choices.
Microbeast PLUS TRIZEHEMENEE—EOHE - VéxxEF B HeEFBEOOHRMARE
THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:
LEDETAEMETREE S ¢
¢ P 0O
Status LED Off*  Status LED  Status LED Purple Status LED
Status-LED S@E"  Flashing Purple Status-LED fRE Flashing Red
Status-LED & Status-LED 18
g=nm e
h 4 -] . . L.- .
Status LED Red Status LED Status LED Blue Status LED
Status-LED Bl = Flashing Blue Status-LED GES Flashing Red/Blue
——— Status-LED @B MR Status-LED i
mmes 7 #Factory Setting »EEEEA aREST=
gamw of Recalver
m_ Hook and Loop Tape
: RIS (WER)
Hook and Loop Tapa
e 8 Microbeast PLUS
lell:rlm Systam
Receiver Mount RF MR
BERaE
gﬁaml Equip-:mm]
Receiver
L]

[ kg
B

o

19




9.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®mitiz@mE®

AR
Please Fix The 2 Batteries On The Battery Mount Slide the battery mounting plate
Evenly. aleng the rail untll a "click” is
IMREATEEEERRREE - heard to make sure the battery
mounting plate is latched.
iy Srount Hook lﬂ;' Loop Tape | | ssmn@EsME S EANEA TS
l[' wﬁ S BE " - @RAETEEMN .
= Hook and Loop Tapa by
(Fuzzy) |
) | iR

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT
BGEROEA —

L3

s

] L

Press this latch to allow the
hamg to slide out ah%ﬂm rail.
R

&




10.INSTALLATION FORESC miEs=s ALIGN I//

11.CANOPY ASSEMBLY #@@zs AUGN ///4
Ca Nut
R
Protector
o@
AY:-=
ATE : |
Lo -]
Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to insort
the R pin to fix the canopy. R Pin
RS LA F AR R AT A B - R B

21



Ee———— R —
Microbeast PLUS yoror 4

S oren B

s e ||

Carbon fiber tall control pushrod

Approx. 335mm x 1
HEALROE B35m
Castle Edge HV 160 = il e Saanxd %
Brushless ESC 4 902.3mm » BN
Castie Edge HV 160 SRITER L (& i ]

13.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL meaXA&#ERARE ALIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in

this manual.
ALIGN helicopteriB i AMICROBEASTPLUSE RSN A « AERKALIGNER BBERG(EEN - ABE - ERHRTHE - RESET -

USER NOTICE gmirm®R

&NMHM 1.If assembling and oparating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
- electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficlently large and stable powar

supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assambly and setup rafar to the manual instruction prior to avery flight to pravent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 525 - SURIREE R R - M0JEEAALIGN BERT (SR ITEN - TRERY) - ARSHEENRERREENOREED - NENER
BN - iERE - BEEFHRER MICROBEAST PLUS HD R NR7H ( BE) - DUERERE - BEMENEEE -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD {5/8 ~ 19F - 5i8 - & BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD 2751988 »
L EARSET - BFONE - B~ fEFRAEEMEERE - RFEFNS - DOEEstRTBEYME - SHRTHAER
fFIEHT - ﬁtﬁﬁglﬂ#mﬁ%%ﬂﬂﬁglﬂ .

MANUAL LINK sesiens

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feal at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please rafer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS R PHIIE AR - LS EAEXAVA2IES - [BETLMEZEBEASTY MICROBEAST PLUSIHD EIRTNE - FFS ET BT
ERENRGHASE - BFOENARSEVI2ERV42EERERES -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
* instruction manual at Align website.

E ESHEORERFREREEETEYETE - ;
| http:/fwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ MICROBEAST PLUS

22



PARTS IDENTIFICATION a8t

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM RTHRRR

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RBTRRAETHE

EET Butt
Status LED [ EEHH i
|
| T T — Cyeclic Galn
e AU Direct Cyelle
J1500001 Foed Forward
Tail Dynamic
Sensor Port
BREERD

AILERON
ELEVATOR
Receiver THROTTLE
Han RUDDER g
GYRO ﬁlﬂuﬂ gl 1010
PITCH
== s, 812 é;,é:
™
;: ""% oo 52
|oa = FowD g
o e 2 eom0 %«’

4

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Serve  Servo Serve  Saorve
s el o] il -] Mg

E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
. then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

ERBESE - RSNOR Code BIEEMICROBEAST

El PLUSEAE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDfR ‘P R A B(RE)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

L RETEOE R - MIFER ALIGN SRS (SRFES - TREY) - BREOHEENRERATEHOREED « 15
HERRE - 185E - MERAEREAMCROBEAST PLUS HD BRHiRRE (BE) « LUIERGERE - BENERBETE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD (M - ME ~ {88 - & MICROBEAST PLUS HDES RS -

23




14.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @RS EHNE ALIGN //

To set this option Is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Mota: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor bafore the setting In order to prevent any accldent caused
by the motor running during the setting.

HHRERENBRNE - 18 LBECETETMTRIE -
i AT EEER RERASTEGRHARSRRRERSERE L - LIS TS B s e e -

SERVO CONFIGURATION @R:sixE

Following the servo configuration dilagram on right,

Front
plug tha sarvos to Gyro. “I?HFB
PERCEETOEMNEN - HEEEEDIRRE - F
CH1 Servo
CHI{3EE
CH3 Servo

CHIRER

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the hellcopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on

the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with galn at around 70%.

DEBFAERIRREANDENERER - THERNE CORERR R E " RS IHRERER ) - DEREERGRE CORARE - BT
RTINS - ER-EE - E SR RENDS0REENTERAN  HIUCMENRARAE - RERERMREERNEK 00E « BIENERIERA
EREERAROCRLE  HAREREPIRERE  BERFE  WRERENR" - BEEN 70% 5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING RPuRmE -

After the gyro Is enable and under non-head lock mode,
correct setting position of tall servo and tall pitch
assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is netin

the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder
control rod to trim.

FEMRIRAE M « TESEEMIT - BEERNE Pitch ERIEERRE
il - B Pitch BRI RE TR AAREST RN RERIEE -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [esRiitEsRlE

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
clockwise and the tall sarve horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
pleasa switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMREIN TS ORE « BFERENGIEMT) - /00w
E+ EOSADRERE C"RERQ"MMELE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
KBRS Tail Servo Horn.
RARREEDD

24



16.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING EieRIEEEHEFrIRE AUGN ///4
GENERAL FLIGHT —mRiTees
GENERAL FLIGHT —MRiT8izt
Throttls Piteh
P L
o I “z
4 B5%
Stick Position at High/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12 3| gceincmid | iz
PO Ehe 12 - pres
Il B
100%
m i
m ! -
- ‘w |
Stick Position at Hovering/Throttie 70%/ Pitch+5
AR ER T PitcheS i
. L )
1 2 3 4 s
Throttle Curve{Hovering Fight)
P ey
LPITCH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCH B2 R H: |
TIP:lt is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when using

Stick Position at Low/Throttle 0%/PRehl ~2"
AT GEPI0%, PitehD'~2"

3D FLIGHT 3p#5HmiTis, -

higher RFM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.
: mg:mmmnnmm Pitch - #5388

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

Theeitle Piteh
-] §iE
A% +10'~+12"
5%
To% +5
TE%
% -5

Stick Position at High/Throttle100%/Pitch+12" 1
ISR 35 1 0P itche 12"

BEE LRl

1 2 3 Fl 5
Throttle Curve(Simple Asrobatic Flight)
FORIFEIEMER

= = 8 _
Stick Position at Hh:!dlﬁl"l‘hmtﬂp 90%/Pitch 07

AR 0 Pitch O IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Throttle Pitch
g R e B L
e % :
- i B5% Middls
1l 3 e r
) 1] e |
T[]
a LS . 100% - =
Stick Position at Low/Throttla 100%/Pitch-12
A B 100N Pitch-12" BEN,

1. PiHch range : Approx. =+ 15 degrees.
& B | 2 If the pitch Is set too high, it will result in shorter
flight duration and poor motor performance.

3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is
preferable to increasing the pitch too high.

1. 55 (Pltch) SiTIZH) + 15
2, CRBT - HERNERITREEE -
LPHERMESSINNESD  MITENENE -

1 2 3 4 s
Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
BERGASENEE

25




17.RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE ERik#hmgeEx ALIGIN I//

RCM-BL850MX MOTOR RCM-BL850MX ffIM:E

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power ocutput and 11000 watts of burst power!

B50MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic flald testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss tasting, running balance and vibration testing, nolse testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modaling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

ORI BREAR? - REOORR - B RER AW IMED 850MX B + BIDMHREIMAFABE  FIREDINEE S100W - BilEA LD
HRETE11000W « R0 B EARAUIEIE I 850MX ik « ML RC REES « HEINRENEGLENE - BSRDRN/ SUERS RN RS RE0ED
A BESYTREQNTENERNEFREE - BFAAREEHEHIEERETE  EFHAEENCODRBNENENEDRERNN - MELER
B - RN ERR RS 2Z R NENARE - ERSR0R L RME R - (FERGE - RER - RTREE - MR - e e50 ERME
- BEEFERCAREMENED - KENEEED - BE - HENE - SENEEEA - FeTHERRERE - ARRNRTDEEEE 2 RS -

SPECIFICATION R4

o
L2 %
b
n
=
. 625 | 2 (Unit 5§ :mm)
Kv KV {ii | 490KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage B TR | 125
Stator Dlameter EXHME 45 mm Stator Thickness EFRE | 35mm
Stator Arms i (12 Magnet Poles HiEEN | 10
Max Continuous Current BANRER (1154 Max Instantaneous Current BABEMTE | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power ERAEDE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power BXEEDE | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R |Shaft @6x56.7x112.5mm| Welght R  Approx. 5T0g
ILLUSTRATION #&mEE
DC Power
DC |if
Brushlass
| Motor
mRER
Throttle Signal
(Receaiver)
Fai e A L

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BRE/NTFREIOREENHSTHEER - ERENSERE - RNRERNTFREZOREENRNANT -

26



18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING messrmmsupse AUGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING 7

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

“Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down”.
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers

move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

HRIuCORAL R » %ﬁaﬂ:mnﬁ%%Eﬁ“&%ﬁwﬁf%ﬁgmmﬁﬁ%ﬁmﬁ

LEEARNTFRRORE (MERRANNE) - TREARTRENYESS -
2. BB EEENSER (SFORELLOTE) - ERERDEMEAE - BRE/S - ARRR/S&RLEREL IGRELL -
LESRTOAEEEEE HESHREITRESR FHRESHEERDOESEDEE -

Mode 1 Mode 2 Hlustration BT

Ve, T e Move Loft Move Right
5% 134 E‘“ 2 %5 2

Alloron IR | =23 . Rotato Left Rotate Right
= g
L J_.__L% : L___}% L LS
i SR Vi T g
[ *ﬁg*ﬂu-:lamarﬂwmal ”ad *‘
Jle) LT g Forward Rotate
e J10) 4~ i

-"r-\

o Q‘, = -|.'\.
I[Hﬁ'fﬁ": Throttle %P3 F] ﬂH‘
| el = _'.i"'?»

L _.I.a' ‘J\l UHWﬂt_FE
5',4.!_ ""}.x r{r 1\ f Turm Right
"l"“*ﬁ";}l Rudder 58 | 'E"??f" Hﬁ, e@zﬁma
| @ 'D i l“ \ Turn Left
=) — Ei -]

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  miTMSsuzE
&cgﬂgu . mﬂ;ﬁrﬂ;ing at the flying flald.

@Check If the screws are firmly tightened.
@Check If the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.

EREE—~ SRS HEY
HEAREAELRESESR -

ATT

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Fraq#arﬁlntaﬂnmnm can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BERITEEHE » ERAMOHE  PENLNEEEERANEE  SENALYEHRFANTESRAXBEIEE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR Em#IfF L2

AER AER"
First chack to make sure no one else Is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.
turn on the transmitter. il A b ered - vk i
ggﬁ?ﬂ;&iﬁ!ﬂtﬁ FARDER - RETRAERGEFERK &Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
i@Follow the transmitter's Instruction manual te do a range test.
OFRRESANENLIREn?
« Check the movement,, == 3 R R R A BE TR -
ON! Step1 ' ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Revarse the above orders to turn off.
SR SR B FERmEE R B R T B A = R AR B T -

27



This procedurs is best perfoermed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HEARERINEGE  RRERERBRE I ERRE - BERATRERASPNRERDCACERERD FOGyro - EERTHER
BAZHAREE -

Rubber skid stoppers
installed
H

AFT

i swashplate should tilt r to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This I8 due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once hellcopter Iifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, hellcopter will tilt Immediataly after liftoff,

HRAMEN - +TRIESCyreZRBNHER  £+TFRAHMRGNE - ERRDABH+EEERKTHE - LRRSENDA 2 TR
TTEAY  ERARN+TTRECAKTN  EMEEESMEEEET - —EENREEESSORM-

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS IRNSWSETSNE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to Identify on blade.

2.Raise the throtile stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the cther blade, adjust the tracking Immediately.

1RENEEED—ZERNORE - BIARSOGIENEF REEY  SEWENERE -
288N RIS RREEERL - ERSEIRILES - RN ANR NN -
IGENRRNLDRIENZRNENEEERNE  AFRERRE RN —SFREETRERT "BE" 6N « AIDATHNREND) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too is small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.
a MW B N A = R M RS (PITCHYA R, - BINFEDFCIRSHELE »

bANBESEENSN TN TE(FITCHA ] - SR RDFCEHREIFE -

AT
Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the

helicopter at a distance of at least 10m. A,
SRS B I EER R 0D R AREES - Color Mark BRREWAEIEHR

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
TERNSERDDERIEE - BTHERNEND - ERNNGMYER -

ERENDE - HB— FPichRARESHHMAXI+5~6" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE F{RESGER

@ Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the hellcopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avold injury caused
by loose parts due to Improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.

OBFRFMIETPOERA - TRLSERRNERN - EXRENMDE - RER /IR - BOBERRY - IR HTRERE
10RRELE - BREARERTHEEFHEE - MsISTIRRNH PR ARAR -

CAUTION
Mg
3Make sure that no one or abstructions in the vicinity.

{&For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORI R A TR -
DRIMTEE  BOARREERNE NRSEERSIER -

Do not attempt to fI;until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
BEERESERTERERERT -

28



STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE #FizsiaE

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly Ay AT f},i
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. EEHQ [O=l 4
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle T L :'-f;
smthlr_ N . el -

OEERERERLE - SEREEMTHREET - HREERBEEE [ Mode 1 ] | Moda 2 |
AT B R P U -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE RIMHIFE2HRE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. N
2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left f* Y 32'{

and right, slowly move the aileron and alevator sticks in ~;'ﬁ"#“ ; r T !
the opposite direction to fly back to its orlginal position. "‘1=-";'
! -
1.RE A EDMEe -
LERRRAEERBRRBR/ANAEIEE  @RNEABEE NI | Mode 1|
FARERLTEERAANOIRRLE

&"."&"ﬂ;" @If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ORERRERAREN  BRFEDMEERRE - REERSCHIRBEBMNES S 10E2R BN -

ONESRRERCE - BTEEERS - THEERE 0 AREERNE -

: it

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING ZEfiR{EsE ﬁ;ﬁ
1.Slowly raise the throttle stick. p— | o
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move ;'J- o 1’:‘1 ;’13* \ o | Js*

the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original *"f"'*ii,g*"' "‘"""“"&EH}

position. *I—'1=--ié *.I-=2-—.::f}
10808 FHIEAMPYIEHL Bhe—— m—
LHHARATERNINRS MR ARERTERENLSESIRARERENE - [ Mode 1 | [ Mods 2 |

STEP 4

After you are famlllar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on

the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

RIRRG STEP1~3 BESET » Bt CEEETEEEEENEEAEER

17 » BUBDMHR S0 R E -

g\’w can draw a smaller circle when gﬂ more familiar with the actions.
SR B WIS ERNE « {RTTLUET\EDE -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE wM®EFRS5HHRE®E

After you are famlliar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the hellcopter and continue practiclng STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

EIRRESTEM~4E{EMET  BEOIHONANSTEERESTER -4 - 28  ISEOFEREGEEND W -

¥y - Y




19.TROUBLESHOOTING R{TPRRIEER

AUGN ///4

AR EPMRRENEGEEEE -

Problem Cause Solution
R o ] & ] "
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even just length of DFC ball link.
Tracking ;r;:kl ng Is Off length ;dllgl‘ﬁll‘lm in
B FITCHRNBENETRE
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pltch by 4 to
5 degrees.
Excassive pitch
P NAPITCHES WEDFCHETEMEPchi] + 458
Headspead too low
ERENMIRE
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttla curve is too low
m%ﬂﬂaﬂﬂﬁ transmitter (around 60%%)
D O S M R R0 60%)
Hovar
(e ust DFC ball link to i pitch by 4 to
n ncrease
Mot enough pitch ﬂﬂﬂﬂ
ZEMRPITCHRE WEDFCHENENSFtchi] +4~56
Headspeed too high
FOREER
Haovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
FHESPMEeaN transmitter (around 60%)
DR S RS YRR (1D 60 )
Drifting of tail nmug during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hover or rudder
ng, or delay ng BPUBRERE WIS
Rﬁ:”” ﬁ? %wgg Rudder gyroe gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
| PR
ERER P T o § Eoded =1 ST LA PR A
Tall oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle NS E R FEERRIRNASE

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
WMEMRLEAEE . OAFAUEHRS EINE CRTESHERORFENRNNEENEHS -

30



Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for the latest news, information, and
updates about our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.

Good Flying!
BREEEHIDABRNERRER - HOEERHAMBRANRE -

IR BFRNA RN HREREAR ./ SHRTH SEBARD
AR BHGENRE S RCORTRE - EYLIEB TIRES « B
CIHBHMWE  LREHASZE -

RBBE—BEREOIRTEE -

[=): 5= m]
Tad 1T ALIGN T-REX Helicopter TiniEiIZER#E
Iil http://www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/
(=] 3724 =] _
¢ ALIGN Multicopter iIEZEMTHE
il http:/f'www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad SEiHZFiEids
http:/fwww._align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website TiEE#E
http://www.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart i E
http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder ZSi5®{LiRiEm
http://shop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https:/fwww.facebook.com/Align-Corperation-194493419543/7ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram
https:/linstagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DMo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http:/li.youku.com/u/UMTQONJEwNjczNg==

ALIGN




WAL

www.align.corr

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/38 8 & {#:
Length/i§ 55 :1478mm

Height/#§ & &:393mm

Main Blade Length/ZFiF £&:780mm

Main Rotor Diameter/={E M & f£:1740mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EFR BE&E:301mm

Motor Drive Gear/fiEsE#S: 12T

Main Drive Gear/E§5#§:112T

Autorotation Tall Drive Gear/EREE) = #5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/E RSB 5:24T

Drive Gear Ratio/i5if@&0:9.33:1:4.73
Flying Weight{Without battery)/REE(F=®i2):Approx. 3950g

_, 393mm

1740mm -
-

A

IO EsSEARINTSIRES]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

Y

2017.May.s1cooere



